

No. 20-567

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OHIO, *ex rel.* ELLIOT FELTNER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY BOARD OF REVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Ohio Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
GERALDINE TYLER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES R. WATKINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GUIN, STOKES & EVANS, LLC  
321 South Plymouth Court,  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 878-8391  
charlesw@gseattorneys.com

*Additional counsel for Amicus Curiae listed inside cover*

---

---

GARRETT D. BLANCHFIELD  
ROBERTA A. YARD  
REINHARDT, WENDORF &  
BLANCHFIELD  
332 Minnesota St.,  
Suite W1099  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 287-2100  
g.blanchfield@rwblawfirm.com  
r.yard@rwblawfirm.com

VILDAN A. TESKE  
MARISA C. KATZ  
TESKE KATZ, PLLP  
222 So. Ninth St., Suite 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612)746-1558  
teske@teskekatz.com  
katz@teskekatz.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Geraldine Tyler*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Uncompensated Home Forfeitures Result in a Serious and Unconscionable Impact on Americans, Meriting Review by this Court.....	5
A. Uncompensated Home Forfeitures Target an Especially Vulnerable Subset of Older Americans Who Own Their Homes Free and Clear .....	6
B. Loss of a Home is a Particularly Devastating Financial and Psychological Blow .....	8
C. Seizing Homes for Back Taxes and Failing to Compensate the Owners Has a Disproportionate Impact on Minority Population .....	10
D. The Constitutional Issue <i>Feltner</i> Raises Affects A Large Segment of the Economy; It Is Not Confined to One Ohio Land Bank. ....	11

E. The Constitutional Issue <i>Feltner</i> Raises Affects A Large Segment of the Economy; It Is Not Confined to One Ohio Land Bank. ....	13
II. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve Problems Left by this Court’s Decision in <i>Nelson</i> .....	15
A. Granting <i>Certiorari</i> Will Do Double- Duty, Enabling the Court to Address a Pressing Unanswered Takings Question and Resolve a Conflict in Supreme Court Precedent.....	15
B. The Important Takings Question Presented by this Case Deserves More Thoughtful Treatment Than is Found in <i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , Decided 65 Years Ago .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	19
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	4, 18
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26, 75 S.Ct. 98 (1954) .....	19
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 2018 WL 1964669 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 26, 2018) .....	3
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 2018 WL 5831013 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 7, 2018) .....	3
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S.Ct. 1983 (1972) .....	18
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229, 104 S.Ct. 2321 (1984) .....	19
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350, 135 S. Ct. 2419, (2015) .....	18
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 125 S.Ct. 2655 (2005) .....	18
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	15

<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935) .....	18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	19
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U. S. 103 (1956) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	18
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 2015 WL 3522546 (E.D. Mich. June 4, 2015) .....	3
<i>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	19
<i>Wayside Church v Van Buren</i> , 847 F. 3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>Williamson County Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	15

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Unconscionable: Tax Delinquency Sales As A Form Of Dignity Taking</i> , 92 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 905 (2018).....	11
